

047

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

OCT 25 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

LAWTON CHILES, etc. et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CASE NO. 78,792

CHILDREN A, B, C, D, E and F, etc.,

Appellees.

_____ /

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL COURT, DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LOUIS F. HUBENER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 140084

ROBERT P. SMITH, JR.
SPECIAL ASSISTANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARLES A. FINKEL
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 099390

Department of Legal Affairs
Suite #1502, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(904) 488-9935

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF A JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY UNDER CHAPTER 86, FLA. STAT.	5
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DECLARING § 216.221, FLA. STAT., UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS AN UNLAWFUL DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY.	8
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DECLARING § 216.011(1)(11), FLA. STAT., UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS VIOLATIVE OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE FOUND IN ARTICLE II, SECTION 3, FLA. CONST.	20
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
INDEX TO APPENDIX	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways,</u> 372 So.2d 913 (Fla. 1979)	16 (<i>passim</i>)
<u>Brown v. Apalachee Reg. Planning Council,</u> 560 So.2d 782 (fla. 1990)	13
<u>Bryant v. Gray,</u> 70 So.2d 581 (Fla. 1954)	6
<u>Carlisle v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Comm'n,</u> 354 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1977)	2
<u>Chiles v. P.S.C. Nominating Council</u> 573 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1991)	9
<u>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction of Orange Co.,</u> 118 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1960)	7
<u>Dept. of Ins. v. Southeast Volusia Hosp. Dist.,</u> 438 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1983)	10,12
<u>Department of Revenue v. First Fed. Sav. & L. Ass'n,</u> 256 So.2d 524 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971)	3
<u>Department of Revenue of State v. Markham,</u> 396 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	7
<u>F.V. Investments N.V. v. Sicma Corp.,</u> 415 So.2d 755 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	7
<u>In re: Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</u> 509 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	16,17
<u>In re: Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals,</u> 561 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 1990)	24
<u>In re State Employees' Unions,</u> 587 A.2d 919 (R.I. 1991)	14
<u>Lewis v. Bank of Pasco County,</u> 346 So.2d 53 (Fla. 1976)	13,16
<u>Martinez v. Scanlon,</u> 582 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	3,6,23

<u>May v. Holley,</u> 59 So.2d 636 (Fla. 1952)	6
<u>McMullen v. Newmar Corp.,</u> 129 So. 870 (Fla. 1930)	9
<u>Orr v. Trask,</u> 464 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1985)	25,26
<u>Simmons v. Schimmel,</u> 476 So.2d 1342 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	21
<u>Smith v. Williams,</u> 35 So.2d 844 (Fla. 1948)	2
<u>State v. Atlantic Coastline R. Co.,</u> 47 So. 969 (Fla. 1908)	10
<u>State ex rel. Fla. Bank and Trust Co. v. White,</u> 21 So.2d 213 (Fla. 1944)	6
<u>United States v. Richardson,</u> 418 U.S. 175 (1974)	23
<u>Williams v. Howard,</u> 329 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1976)	6-7
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page</u>
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	19,20
Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.	9
Art. III, § 3, Fla. Const.	14
Art. III, § 8, Fla. Const.	19
Art. III, § 12, Fla. Const.	9
Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const.	23
Art. V, § 14, Fla. Const.	4,24,25
Art. VII, § 1, Fla. Const.	8,14
Art. VII, § 1(d), Fla. Const.	21

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
§ 11.011, Fla. Stat.	20
§ 11.012, Fla. Stat.	20
§ 14.202, Fla. Stat.	8, 12
§ 25.382, Fla. Stat.	23
§ 26.031, Fla. Stat.	23
§ 34.022, Fla. Stat.	23
§ 35.06, Fla. Stat.	23
Ch. 86, Fla. Stat.	3, 6, 23
§ 215.16(2), Fla. Stat.	19
Ch. 216, Fla. Stat.	2, 4, 8, 9
§ 216.011(1)(b)	8
§ 216.011(1)(11), Fla. Stat.	2, 5, 21, 22
§ 216.015, Fla. Stat.	21, 22
§ 216.136, Fla. Stat.	9
§ 216.221, Fla. Stat.	2, (<i>passim</i>)
§ 216.292, Fla. Stat.	9
§ 216.311, Fla. Stat.	10
§ 768.54(3)(c), Fla. Stat.	12
§ 876.05, Fla. Stat.	7
 <u>Other</u>	
Op. Atty. Gen. 87-57	16-17
<u>Judicial Fiscal Independence</u>	27
23 Fla.L.Rev. 277 (1971)	
<u>The Florida State Constitution A Reference Guide,</u>	25
by Talbot D'Alemberte, Greenwood Press, 1991
